Proportion of marketable grade 41% 48% Based on historical data for pearl grade over the last 12 months

Discount rate 20% 20% Based on analysis of comparable primary producers.

Mortality Historical Historical Based on historical harvest mortality rates

Average unseeded oyster value $2.04 $1.50 Based on independent valuation

Costs to complete $0.76 $0.76
Based on historical averages of costs to complete and sell pearls per
momme.

QUANTITY HELD WITHIN THE GROUP OPERATIONS

Juvenile & mature oysters not seeded 2017 : 1,035,169

Nucleated oysters 2017 :  950,588

Juvenile & mature oysters not seeded 2018 : 1,182,571

Nucleated oysters 2018 : 1,146,707

NUMBER OF PEARLS HARVESTED

2018: 410,4112017: 374,046

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO & FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42   |   ATLAS PEARLS LTD   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

4.2. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - OYSTERS

The following tables summarise the potential impact of changes in the key non-production related variables on the oyster valuation:

Selling Price (¥/momme)

-10% No Change +10%

¥11,340 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,800 (Commercial Grade)

¥12,600 (Sellable Grade)
¥2,000 (Commercal Grade)

¥13,860 (Sellable Grade)
¥2,200 (Commercial Grade)

Discount rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $

22% ($856,429) ($403,653) $49,123

20% ($452,776) - $452,776

18% ($31,931) $420,845 $873,622

Selling Price (¥/momme)

-10% No Change +10%

¥11,340 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,800 (Commercial Grade)

¥12,600 (Sellable Grade)
¥2,000 (Commercal Grade)

¥13,860 (Sellable Grade)
¥2,200 (Commercial Grade)

FX Rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $

90.09 ($3,062,503) ($2,653,045) ($2,243,587)

81.90 ($452,776) ($287,129) $452,776

73.71 $2,777,044 $3,283,405 $3,789,766

Sellable %

-10% No Change +10%

37% (Sellable %)
63% (Commercial %)

41% (Sellable %)
59% (Commercial %)

45% (Sellable %)
55% (Commercial %)

Av. Weight Profit $ Profit $ Profit $

 0.49 $605,353 $2,765,788 $4,933,707

 0.44 ($1,964,032) ($287,129) $1,970,835

 0.40 ($4,434,750) ($2,659,396) ($877,919)

5. Profit / (loss) before income tax includes the following specific items

5.1. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

2018
$

2017
$

Salaries and wages 3,242,808 3,530,469

Depreciation property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets 255,602 470,030

Operating lease rental costs 612,062 522,288

Compliance and Accounting 558,600 474,951

Other 917,432 1,146,404

Total administration expenses 5,586,504 6,144,142

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO & FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2018   |  ATLAS PEARLS LTD  |  43

5.2. FINANCE COSTS

2018
$

2017
$

 Interest and finance charges payable 331,386 462,683

Total finance costs 331,386 462,683

5.3. OTHER EXPENSES

2018
$

2017
$

Loss on foreign exchange 622,501 733,814

Loss on derivative financial instruments 150,174 -

Provision for employee entitlements 92,641 116,670

Share option expense - 24,582

Other 76,156 56,629

Total other expenses 941,472 931,695

6. Earnings profit / (loss) per share

2018
$

2017
$

Basic earnings/(loss) per share (cents per share) (0.48) 0.21

Diluted earnings per share (cents per share)
- 0.21

6.1. EARNINGS RECONCILIATION

2018
$

   2017
   $

Net profit/(loss) used for basic earnings (2,034,099) 900,581

After tax effect of dilutive securities - -

Diluted earnings/(loss) (2,034,099) 900,581

2018
No.

   2017
   No.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period used for calculation of basic earnings per share 422,218,298 421,525,077

Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share: options   3,000,000   4,500,000

Weighted average number of potential ordinary shares outstanding during the period used for calculation
of diluted earnings per share 425,218,298 426,025,077

Diluted earnings per share is calculated after taking into consideration all options and any other securities that were on issue that remain
unconverted at 30 June 2018 as potential ordinary shares which may have a dilutive effect on the profit of the Consolidated Group.

Ordinary shares issued to employees under the Employee Share Plan are considered to be potential ordinary shares and have been
included in the determination of diluted earnings per share to the extent that they are dilutive.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is determined by dividing net profit after income tax attributable to members of the Company, excluding any costs of servicing